

Imperial Court of Kentucky Mx Winter Wonderland

Rules:

- 1.Entry Fee is a ten (\$10) dollar, non-refundable, membership fee and must be submitted with application. The fee MUST be paid in cash. NO PERSONAL CHECKS. Fee and the completed application must be received by contestant check-in at 7:30 pm 12/7/2024. No application will be accepted without the entry fee. Contestants that are ICK members in good standing, are to be considered as having already paid their entry fee.
- 2.Scoring will be based on an accumulated point system. Ties will be broken using ordinals. Contestants will compete in the following categories: **Ugly Holiday Sweater Presentation**, **Creative Winter Wonderland Fashion**, **Onstage Question** and **Wintery Talent**.
- 3. Contestants are required to at least state their name, their contestant number and the 501c3 non-profit they are competing for during Presentation. The theme is **Ugly Holiday Sweater**, show us your most creative and ugly holiday sweater representing your favorite winter holiday (Christmas, Kwanzaa, Hanukkah, etc.). Scoring for presentation will be based upon how well you fit within the theme, so take this into consideration. Other than these above-mentioned items, the contestant has three (3) minutes to do the presentation as they choose. Failure to state name, contestant number and charity will result in lower points.
- 4. Winter Wonderland Fashion. Show us your creative take on winter wonderland fashion. Whether you're faux furring it up or showing us the dark side of winter, we want you to show us your most outrageous and creative take on outdoor winter wear. Music will be provided for modeling for this category. After modeling the contestant will be asked an **Onstage Question**.
- **5.** Talent is limited to seven (7) minutes. Contestants will have 2 minutes for prop set-up and teardown. The theme for the Talent portion of the competition is: **Wintery Talent**
- 6. The pageant will be held on **Saturday, December 7th, 2024,** at the Bar Complex. Contestants must check in for the pageant by 7:30PM. Failure to check in and submit application by 7:30PM will result in non-participation in the pageant.
- 7. Contestants understand they are competing in drag, for a drag title, and will have reached their eighteenth birthday (18) on or by the date of the pageant. The Imperial Court of Kentucky requires a government-issued ID; these will be checked prior to allowing applicants to be a contestant for the pageant.
- 8. Each contestant is allowed one (1) backstage assistant.

- 9. Music for presentation and talent must be provided to the Monarch or the DJ at least one day prior to the pageant. Make sure to have a backup copy of Presentation and Talent music. Music for the Winter Wonderland Fashion portion of the pageant will be provided.
- 10. The dispensing, accepting, use of any illegal drug, and/or abuse of alcohol will result in disqualification.
- 11. Any destruction, or tampering with, of another contestants' personal belongings, property of the Venue or of the Imperial Court of Kentucky shall result in immediate disqualification.
- 12.If you are the winner of MX Winter Wonderland 2024, a crown (will be purchased after the competition to allow the winner to choose if they want a feminine, masculine or non-binary crown) the crown that you are given is the only crown you may wear to represent the title of **Mx Winter Wonderland 2024** of the Imperial Court of Kentucky, the winner will select a Kentucky 501c3 that the funds from the night will be donated to. The winner may also choose to add Ms, Mr, MX to their title. The winner also understands they are requested to participate in at least two shows put on by the ICK throughout their reign. Any tips collected when using the title of Mx Winter Wonderland shall be considered, and given to, the Imperial Court of Kentucky as a donation. Contestants also understand that the title may not be used for any kind of monetary gain to person or property.

Good luck and thank you for your interest in Mx Winter Wonderland 2024.



Imperial Court of Kentucky Mx Winter Wonderland

APPLICATION

NO APPLICATION ACCEPTED WITHOUT ENTRY FEE!!!!

LEGALNAME:	
STAGE NAME:	
TELEPHONE:EMAIL:	
DATE OF BIRTH: (to be verified by ICK)(State Issued ID)	
NAME OF BACK STAGE ASSISTANT: (1 PERS	ON ONLY)
CHARITY OF CHOICE:\	
TALENT SELECTION:	-
CONTESTANT RELEASE	
BY SIGNING BELOW, I DO HERE HOLD HARMLESS AND WAIVE ALL RIGHT AGAINST THE IMPERIAL COURT OF KENTUCKY - Mx Winter Wonderland THE BAR COMPLEX OR ANY OF ITS EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS. I ALSO RE RIGHTS TO ANY VIDEOTAPING, PHOTOGRAPHY, SOUND RECORDING, A PICTURES OF THIS CONTEST. I FURTHER ATTEST THAT I HAVE REACHED EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 6, 2024 AND HAVE AT LEAST 6 (SIX) MONTHS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE EVENT, AND WINDERSTATE ISSUED ID AS PROOF, WHICH IS REQUIRED. IN ADDITION, I ATTE ACCEPTED TIPS OR PAYMENT FOR PERFORMING IN THIS MANNER. I AGAIND REGULATIONS OF MX WINTER WONDERLAND AS SET FORTH IN TO INDERSTAND I WILL REPRESENT THIS TITLE DURING MY TENURE AS REWILL NOT USE THIS TITLE FOR ANY MONETARY GAIN TO MY PERSON OF WINNER NOT BE ABLE TO FILL THIS COMMITTMENT, OR SHOULD ANY SECONCERNING THE REQUIRMENTS, THE TITLE WILL REVERT TO THE NEXT ONCERNING THE REQUIRMENTS, THE TITLE WHILE HOLDING THE CROST OF THE TITLE WITH THE NEXT OF THE CROST OF THE TITLE WILL REVERT TO THE CROST OF THE TITLE WITH THE NEXT OF THE CROST OF THE TITLE WITH THE CROST OF THE TITLE WILL REVERT TO THE CROST OF THE TITLE WITH THE NEXT OF THE CROST OF THE TITLE WITH THE NEXT OF THE CROST OF THE TITLE WITH THE NEXT OF THE CROST OF THE TITLE WITH THE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE OF THE TITLE WITH THE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE OF THE TITLE WITH THE PAYER OF THE WITH THE PAYER OF THE TITLE WITH THE PAYER OF THE TITLE WITH THE PAYER OF THE TITLE WITH THE PAYER OF	I, THE CONTEST PROMOTERS, LEASE MYSELF FROM ANY ND/OR STILL OR MOTION D (OR WILL HAVE) MY ELIVED IN THE EMPIRE FOR LL BE ABLE TO PROVIDE A ST THAT I HAVE NEVER GREE TO ABIDE BY THE RULES HE PACKET RECEIVED. I EQUIRED. I AGREE THAT I R PROPERTY. SHOULD THE SITUATION ARISE KT ALTERNATE. ANY ACTIONS OWN WILL RESULT IN THE EING MADE THE

DATE

CONTESTANT SIGNATURE.

(LEGAL NAME)